otherwise stated, capitalised terms used in this announcement shall have the same meanings as

those defined in the Announcement.

The Board is pleased to announce that the condition precedent set out in the Placing

Agreement had been fulfilled and completion of the Placing took place on 1 September 2016

in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Placing Agreement. An aggregate of

144,000,000 Placing Shares, representing approximately 16.67% of the issued share capital of

the Company as at the date of this announcement immediately after completion of the Placing,

have been successfully placed to not less than six Placees at the Placing Price of HK$0.15 per

Placing Share.

The net proceeds from the Placing are approximately HK$20.7 million.

* for identification purpose only

2

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before

and after completion of the Placing:

Shareholders
Immediately before

completion of the Placing
Immediately after

completion of the Placing
Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Luster Wealth Limited (“Luster Wealth”)

(Note 1)

116,411,250 16.17 116,411,250 13.47

Ever Robust Holdings Limited

(“Ever Robust”) (Note 2)

136,800,000 19.00 136,800,000 15.83

Placees – – 144,000,000 16.67

Other public Shareholders 466,788,750 64.83 466,788,750 54.03

720,000,000 100.00 864,000,000 100.00

Notes:

1. These 116,411,250 Shares are held by Luster Wealth. Mr. Chan Sek Keung Ringo (“Mr. Chan”)

beneficially owns 100% of the issued share capital of Woodstock Management Limited (“Woodstock”),

which in turn owns approximately 89.87% of the issued share capital of Luster Wealth. By virtue of the

SFO, each of Woodstock and Mr. Chan is deemed, or taken to be, interested in all the Shares held by

Luster Wealth. Mr. Chan is the sole director of each of Luster Wealth and Woodstock. Mr. Li Hoi Kong, an

executive Director, owns approximately 7.75% of the issued share capital of Luster Wealth.